
LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68 

FOR ANSWER ON 14/09/2020 
 

SKILL TRAINING CENTRES UNDER MINISTRY OF STEEL 
 
68. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS: 
 

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government has taken any decision to impart skill training under 
the Ministry of Steel throught the country and if so, the details thereof; 
 
(b) the number of unemployed people who have been trained by the said Centres 
during the last two years; 
 
(c) whether the training is being imparted in Maharashtra also by the Ministry; 
 
(d) if so, the names of the Institutions which have been granted approval to 
establish the training centres; and 
 
(e) if not, whether the said centres are likely to be established in the future? 
 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STEEL      (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
 
(a)      There are three training Institutes namely, National Institute of Secondary 
Steel Technology (NISST) (headquartered at Mandi Gobindgarh with regional centres 
at Kolkata and Nagpur); Institute for Steel Development and Growth (INSDAG) at 
Kolkata and Biju Patnaik National Steel Institute (BPNSI) at Puri for imparting  
technical training to manpower employed in secondary steel sector. Further, 
individual CPSEs under Ministry of Steel impart training to their employees and 
apprentices. 
  
(b)       The details of the training imparted by these Institutes and CPSEs under the 
Ministry of Steel during 2019-20 are as following:- 
  
Name  
of Institutes/PSUs 

Type of training Number of 
persons trained 

    FY 2019-20 
NISST Skill up-gradation in secondary 

steel sector 
 

656 
INSDAG    
  Steel Designs and 

Construction training 
 

814 
CPSEs [Steel Authority of India 
Ltd.(SAIL) and Rashtriya Ispat 
Nigam Ltd.(RINL)] 

Skill up-gradation of 
employees 

 
380 

  Apprentice training 3318 

  
(c)to(e):  NISST has one of its centers at Nagpur in Maharashtra to provide training to 
the steel industry sponsored candidates in the state. 
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